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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM TO THE CIVTL AVIATION
(REGULATORY FEES AND CHARGES FOR UNMANNED AIRCRAFT

SYSTEMS) REGULATIONS, 2020.

Name of the statutory instrument : Kenya Gazette Supplernent No. . ...

Legislative Supplement No. 5 of 2A2l

Legal Notice No. .... ...

Name of the Parent Act : The Civil Aviation Act (No. 2l of 2013)

Enacted Pursuant to : Section 82 of the Civil Aviation Act

(No. 2l of 2Ol3)

Name of the Ministry :Ministry of Ministry of Transport

Infi'astructure, Hous ing, Urban

Development and Public Works

Gazetted on :29tt'January, 2021

1. Purpose of the Statutory Instrument

The purpose of the instrument is to provide the Regulatory Fees and Charges

applicable for the operations of Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS) in the country.

It prescribes the amounts chargeable prior to irnportati<ln and registration of a UAS,

certification of operators and training institutions as well as licensing of UAS Pilots.
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2. Legislative Context

The Civil Aviation (Unmanned Aircraft Systems) Regulations 2020 were

prornulgated on 30tl'March,2020. Consequently, KCAA has held deliberations with

the stakeholders and proposes the applicable fees and charges applicable for
provision of services to the general public.

The Civil Aviation Act,20i3 Section 8(l) and Section 35 provides that KCAA may

determine, set out and levy rates, charges, dues or fees for any services performed

by the Authority, or for use by any person of the facilities provided by the Authority
or for the grant, renewal or validation of a licence, permit or ceftificate.'

3. Policy Background

The Civil Aviation Act "provides for control, regulation and orderly developtnent of
civil aviation in Kenya". The Act establishes the Kenya Civil Aviation Authority
(I(CAA) whose object and puqpose is to economically and efficiently plan, develop

and manage civil aviation.

UAS are a new component of the global aviation system. Kenya is working towards

integrating UAS into its civil aviation regulatory framework. It is Kenya's policy to
prornote and facititate civil aviation activities involving UAS by ensuring there

exists a balance between facilitating growth of the UAS industry and recovery by

the Authority of the resources it has invested to facilitate the operation and use of
UAS in Kenya.

4. Consultation Outcome

Due to the challenges posed by the pandemic and to be compliant with the directives

in place dissuading fi'om the holding of public gatherings, the Authority did not hold

a meeting to discuss the charges, instead, KCAA advertised and invited for
stakeholders to give their input through online platforrn.

The advertisement as well as a sample of the comments and input received from

sorne stakeholders is attached as Annex 1.

The proposed Regulatory Fees and Charges before the stakeholder's comrnents and

input is attached as Annex 2.
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The cross cutting proposal from the industry was a request for reduction of the

proposed charges.

The Final Regulatory Fees and Charges after the stakeholder's comments and input

is attached as Anncx 3.

5. Impact

KCAA will upon acceding of the Civil Aviation (Regulatory Fees and Charges for

Unmanned Aircraft Systems) Regulations,202A publish the fees and charges in an

Aeronautical Information Circular providing for a period of thirty (30) days before

the fees and charges can be applicable. This will afford the general public an

opportunity to familiaize themselves with the fees and charges relating to UAS and

UAS operation in Kenya.

The fees and charges are expected to have a positive effect on the Authority as a new

revenue stream will be created that will enable KCAA enhance its regulatory

oversight mandate on UAS operations in Kenya.

6. Monitoring and review

KCAA shall closely rnonitor the effects of the UAS fees and charges to ensure that

the same are facilitatory and not prohibitive to the growth of the UAS industry in

Kenya, During irnplementation sorne of the identified areas and events that rnay

warrant review include:

a) Receipt of request/information from stakeholders regarding the application

and/or implernentation of the regulation that may enhance safe and secure

UAS operations;
b) Significant change in the size and complexity of the UAS operations in Kenya;

c) Change in technology that may warrant review of the UAS fees and charges;

d) Review for purposes of enhancing efficiency of the UAS safety oversight
system.
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7. Contact

The contact person at Kenya Civil Aviation Authority, Capt. Gilbert M. Kibe

(enrkibe(@kcaa.or.l(e, +254 722 51467) rnay be contacted in case of any questions

or clarifications.
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kcA.t KENYA CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORIry
fficiently managing oir safety

KCAA/ASSR/GEN / 20 OzQl 3t 23rd December,2O20

The Principal Secretary
Ministry of Transport, Infrastructure, Housing,
Urban Development and Public Works
State Depatment of Transport
P.O. Box 52592-00100
NAIROBI

ouu,, K1
THE CIVIL AVIATION (REGULATORY FEES AND CHARGES FOR UNMANNED
AIRCRAFT SYSTEMS) REGUI.ATIONS, 2O2O

Following the promulgation of Civil Aviation (Unmanned Aircraft Systems) Regulations,
2020 (Legal Notice No. 42) in the Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 34 of 30th March, 2020,
the Authority seeks the promulgation of regulatory fees and charges to be levied for
various UAS oversight activities.

The Authority has cieveioped the Civil Aviation (Regulatory Fees and Charges for
Unmanned Aircraft Systems) Regulations, 2020 and the same have been subjected to
public participation as stipulated in the Statutory Instruments Act, 2013.

The purpose of this letter is to forward a draft Explanatory Memorandum for tabling
before Parliament, evidence of stakeholder participation and outcome of the stakeholder
participation. Kindly facilitate promulgation of the Civil Aviation (Regulatory Fees and
Charges for Unmanned Aircraft Systems) Regulations, 2020 to enable KCAA implement
the Clvil Aviation (Unmanned Aircraft Systems) Regulations,2020.

Please find attached a copy of the UAS fees and charges for your fufther action.

I
Yours .\a t*tan.

I

Capt. Gilbeft M. Kibe
DIRECIOR GENER,AL

Encl.

Avlation House, JKIA
P.O. Box 30163 .00'100 GPO Nalrobi
Tel: +254 020 6827470 -5,+254734 000 491/492, +254?28 606 586/70, +2547O9 725 000

Fax: +254 020 6827 808, 6822 300

Website: www.kcaa.or,ke
E-mail: info@kcaa.or.ke
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Following the promulgation of the Civil Aviation (Unmanned Aircraft
Systems) - Drones Regulations 2A2O, Kenya Civil Aviation Authority is in the
process of ensuring implementation of the regulations. To this end and in
compliance with the provision of the Civil Aviation Act, draft charges for
Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS) have been developed and published on
the KCAA website for stakeholder consultation and comments.

Noting the adverse effects of COVID-19 and in particular the impossibility of
gatherings f ro purposes of conducting stakeholder consultation and
reception of comments, KCAA will be accepting comments on the draft
ch a rges electronica I ly.

The general public wishing to make comments on the draft charges are
required to to complete attached form for consideration.

The stakeholder consultation will be undertaken'l9th May 2O2O through
26th May 2O2O. Comments should be submitted on or before 27th May 2O2O.

E @ Y@CAA-Kenya I www.kcaa.or.ke

STAKEHOLDER COMMENTS ON DRAFT UAS CHARGES
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The Kenya Civil Aviation Authority

FOllowing the promulgation of the Civf Aviation (Unmanned Aircraft
S$stems) Regulations 2020, Kenya Civil Aviation Authority is in the
prbcess of ensuring implementation of the regulations. To this end
arld in compliance with the provision of the Civil Aviation Act, draft
chhrges for Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS) have been developed
anH published on KCAA website for stakeholder consultation and
cofnments. Noting the adverse effects of COVID-19 and in particular
thd impossibility of gatherings for purposes of conducting stakehold-
er consultation and reception of comments, KCAA will be accepting
cofrments on the draft charges electronically (via email).

Thq general public wishing to make comments on the draft charges

areirequired to complete the attached form and email it to

orf€kf;rl $** for consid e ratio n.

Theistakeholder consultation process will be undertaken from
l9 ffay 2020 through 26 May ?;020. Comrnents should be received
on dr before 7, W ?l0fn.

SIAKEHOLDER COTilMENTS
OH DRAFT UAS CHARGES
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SPECIAL ISSUE

Kenya Gazette Supplemenl No..

Legislative Supplement No. ... ,...)

I,EGAL NOTICE NO. .........

THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT

Q'lo.2lof 2013)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Section 82 of the Civil Aviation Act,20l3, the
Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure, Housing and Urban Development makes

the following Regulations-

THE CIVIL AVIATION (REGULATORY FEES AND CHARGES FOR AIR
NAVIGATION SERVICES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2O2O

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Civil Aviation (Regulatory Fees And Charges

For Air Navigation Services)(Amendment) Regulations, 2020

2. The First Schedule is amended by inserting Part 23 irnmediately after Part 22 to
make provision for Regulatory Fees for Unmanned Aircraft Systems.

May, 202(

REMARK

7

Reg 9

Reg 10

Reg 9

Reg 11

Reg 12

CHARGES
ruSD)

CHARGES
(Kshs.)

Current charge
of similar items

NO SERVICE

UAS IMPORT &
REGISTRATION
Issuance of Import Permit 30 3,000

6,000 (glider)30 3,000Registration

10,000Certifi cate of Registration
Deresistration or Cancellation

20 2000

3,000Copy of the UAS Register

25 2,500Change of ownership
40 4,000Amendment of a certificate of

registration
100 10,000 8,000 special

flight permit less
than 5700 kgs

A

Issuance of temporary permit

Airworthiness
7,000 gliders not
exceeding 1000
kgs

To be

complied as

per current
AIW
charges

B.

Issue of Certificatc of
Airworthiness



Remote Air Operator
Certificate (ROC)
lnitial issue I 000 100,000 100,000 for

aircraft below
5,700 kes

s0.000 80% of the initialRenewal of ROC 500

Amendments of
ROC
Addition of UAS to the ROC. 50 5 000 20% of initial

issue of AOC
Inclusion of new UAS Type 200 20,000

C.

Approval of rnanuals 50 5,000 30,000

TRAINING
ORGANIZATION
Training organization approval 1000 100,000 100,000
Renewal of ATOs ceftificate 80,000

D.

Modifi cation/Amerrdment of
Approval

s00 50,000

AUTHORIZATIONS
20 2,000Operation authorizatrons

25 2,500

E.

Overflight permit 100 10,000
20 000 30,000 Opspecs

approval less
than 5,700 kes

Carriage of dangerous goods

Discharge or dropping goods

LICENSING
Issue of SRPL I 000 I 000

Issue of RPL 40 4 000

Beyond Visual Line of Sight (B-
VLOS) Ratine

1,000 2 000

Extended Visual Line of Sight
(E-VLOS) Ratine

1,000 2,000

RPA Observer Certifi cate

F

RPA Certificate (for class A
operations)

Reg 14 &
16

17

Reg 18

2t
2t

Reg 2l

Category A
5&13

Category B
&C

5&13

Reg27

42

Reg 20 and
Schedule 2
Reg 20 and
Schedule 2

Reg 20 and
Schedule 2

Reg 20 and
Schedule 2

Reg 20 and
Schedule 2
Reg 20 and
Schedule 2



As KCAA for the same

3. The Civil Aviation (Regulatory Fees and Charges for Remote Piloted Aircraft
Systems Services) Regulations,20lT are revoked. (Repeal LN 290 of 2017)

Dated the ,....th April,2020

JAMES MACHARIA,

Cabinet Secretaryfor

Transporl, Infraslructure, Housing and Urban Development.

Reg 20 and
Schedule 2
Reg 20 and
Schedule 2

Reg 20 and
Schedule 2

Reg 20 and

Schedule 2
Reg 20 and

Schedule 2

Reg 20 and
Schedule 2

Reg 20 and
Schedule 2
Reg 20 and

Schedule 2

Reg 20 and

Schedule 2

Renewal of RPL 20 2,000 2,400

3,000Instructor rating for RPL 30

Radio telephone exam
Reissuing of duplicate RPL 100 10,000

50 5,000Validation of RPL

4,000 1,500Examinations SRPL 40

2,500Examinations RPL 1 500

Examinations Repeat (partial
pass)

s00 Half of the
normal rate

Validation of ICAO Contracting
States Licenses
SRPL

l 000 2,000

4000 4,500Validation of ICAO Contracting
States Licenses
RPL

G. OTHER SERVICES
7,000Issue/Reissue/Amendment of a

letter of approval/no objection
etc

40 4,000



SPECIAL ISSUE

Kenya Gazette Supplement No...

Legislotive Supplement No. ... .....)

LEGAL NOTICE NO. .

THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT

Qno.2lqf20l3)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Section 82 of the Civil Aviation Act, 2013, the
Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure, Housing, Urban Development and Public

Works makes the following Regulations-

THE CIVIL AVIATION (REGULATORY FEES AND CHARGES FOR UNMANNED
AIRCRAFT SYSTEMS) REGULATIONS, 2O2O

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Civil Aviation (Regulatory Fees And Charges
For Unmanned Aircraft S ystems) Re gulation s, 2020

2. The fees and charges for services rendered by Kenya Civil Aviation Authority in
relation to Unmanned Aircraft System shall be as specified in the Schcdule to these
Regulations.

SCHEDULE

October, 202(

NO SERVICB CHARGES
(Kshs.)

A. UAS IMPORT & REGISTRATION
Issuance of Import Permit 3,000
Registration 3,000

Certificate of Deregistration or Cancellation 2,000

Reservation of special Registration Marks Series 10,000

Copy of the UAS Register 3,000

Change of ownership 2,500

Amendment of a certificate of registration 2,000
Issuance of temporary permit 20,000

B. Airworthiness
Issue of Certificate of Airworthiness 5,000

C Remote Air Operator Certificate (ROC)
Initial issue 80,000
Renewal of ROC 50,000

Arnendments of
ROC

5,000



Addition of UAS to the I{OC. 2,000

Inclusion of new UAS Type 10,000

Approval of manuals. 5,000

D TRAINING ORGANIZATION
Training organization approval 80,000

Renewal of ATOs certificate 50,000

Modifi cation/Amendment of Approval 5,000

E. CERTIFICATION OF UAS RESALERS AND
DISTRIBUTORS
Initial issue 80,000

Renewal 50,000

Modification/Amendment of A 5,000

E. AUTHORIZATIONS
Operation authorizations Category A

B&C
2,000
2,500

Ovcrflight permit 10,000

F LICENSING
Issue of SRPL 2,000

Issue of RPL 4,000

Beyond Visual Line of Sieht (B-VLOS) Rating 2,000

Extended Visual Line of Sight (E-VLOS) Rating 2,000

RPA Observer Certificate 2,000

RPA Certificate (for class A operations) 2,000

Renewal of RPL 2,000

Instructor rating for RPL 3,000

Radio telephone exam 2,000

Reissuing of duplicate RPL 10,000

Validation of RPL 5,000

Examinations SRPL 4,000

Examinations RPL 4,000

Examinations Repeat (partial pass) 2,000

Validation of ICAO Contracting States Licenses
SRPL

2,000

Validation of ICAO Contracting States Ltcenses

RPL
4,000

G OTHER SBRVICES
Issue/Reissue/Amendment of a letter of approval/no objection
etc

4,000



Kcnya 202t 43

JAMES MACHARIA,
Cabinot Sccrotary, Traupon, ldrastucura,

Houslng, Urban Dcvclopacat and Publlc riltorks.

No, Chargct
(Kfih.)Scnlcc

Rsirsuind of duolicrto RPL t00m
VCidrtioh of RPL 5JnO
EnminaEonr SR.PL 4.UlO
Erarnlnedonr R.PL 4txlo

2tmExrminrtlonr Rcocu (orrtld oar)
2p00Vdidadoq of ICAO Conrrctiog Stucr Licenoes

SRPL I

4p00Validrdol of ICAO Coorrctiag Statos Uccnrcc
RPL I

G OTI{ERSERVICBTi
Leue/Rolriuo/Amsadrrrnt of e lctuof aoorcvrllm obhcdon ctc 40m

pRrr{t8r, AND R 3u8H8D BY Tll8 COVBN]@{r P$rER. NAltOst



3. The Civil Aviation (Regulatory Fees and Charges for Remote Piloted Aircraft
Systems Services) Regulations,2017 are revoked. (Repeal LN 290 of 2017)

Dated the .....t|t October, 2O2O

JAMES W, MACHAzuA,

Cabinet Secretary.for

Transport, Infi'aslructttre, Housing, Urban Developmenl and Public llorks.
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42 Kenya S ubsidiary Le gislation, 202 I

SCHEDULE (r.2)

FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED BY KENYA CIVIL AVIATION
AUTHORITY IN RELATION TO UNMANNED AIRCRAFI SYSTEM

No. Scrvice Charges
(KSh.)

A, UAS IMPOR
Issuancc 3.000

3,000
or 2.000

Reservation o special Marks Serics lo.u)o
3.000
2500

Amendment a 2.000
Issuance of temporary permit 20.000

B.
of Airworthiness 5.000

C Rcmote Air
Initial issue 80.000
Renewal of R( IC 50.000
Amendmcnts of
ROC

5,000

to thc ROC. 2.000
of new UAS 10,000

Approval of manuals so00

D TRAINING O

80.000
Renerval of ATOs certificare 50,000

5.000

E. CERTIFICATION OF UAS RESALERS AND DISTRIBUTORS
Initial issue 80.o00

50.000
5,000

E. AUTHORIZATIONS
Operation authorizations Category A

Categorv B & C
2.000
2.500

l0_000
F LICENSING

Issue of SRPL 2.000
Issue of RPL 4.000
Bcvond Visua Line of Sieht G-VLOS) Ratine 2.000

Line of 2.000
RPA Observer Certifi cate 2,000
RPA Certificate 2000
Renerval of RPL 2000
Instructor 3.000

2000


